



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 757/2024 & CRL.M.A. 17751/2024**

RAM NARESH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Krishna Murari, Advocate

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ankur Rana, Advocate for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

10.09.2025

%

1. Pass-over has been sought on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Considering the position of the Board, pass-over is not possible.
3. Written submissions filed on behalf of the petitioner have been returned under objection. Let the objections be removed and the written submissions be placed on record, before the next date of hearing.
4. Respondents are also directed to file their written submissions, not running into more than three pages, and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
5. List on 05.02.2026.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/ns